
                                                 
Errata

Robin L. Snowberger, listed on page 84, is the daughter (not son) of Russell and Jean
Snowberger.

The Cantrell ancestry of Sarah Ann Cantwell as given on pages 387–391 for her
great-grandfather and earlier is in error. The following ahnentafel provides the cor-
rections.

Ahnentafel for Sarah Ann Cantwell

1.  Sarah Ann Cantwell (1869–1901).  She was born in October 1869, first child of
Edward N. Cantwell (see entry 2) and Mary A. Heck (see entry 3). She married
James Henry Davis. They were the parents of:

1. son Clarence Davis (1889–before 1964)
2. dau Agnes Ella Davis (1891–1964) +
3. dau Bessie M. Davis (1893–1941) +
4. dau –– Davis (about 1895/6–before 1900)
5. son Joshua Davis (1898–after 1964)
6. dau Marguerite J. Davis (1900–after 1964)

She died on 28 July 1901 in Posey County, Indiana, 31 years old.

Parents

2.  Edward N. Cantwell (about 1844/5–?).  He was born about 1844/5 in Indiana,
first child of Crittenden Cantrell (see entry 4) and Sarah Way (see entry 5). He mar-
ried first Mary Ellen Potter on 24 June 1864. They were the parents of:

1. son Benjamin Franklin Cantwell (1865/6–?)

He married second Mary A. Heck about 1868. They were the parents of:

1. dau Sarah Ann Cantwell (1869–1901) (See entry 1) +
2. dau Ellen Cantwell (1872/3–?)

3.  Mary A. Heck (1847/8–before 1880).  She was born in 1847/8 in Indiana, child
of Joseph Heck (see entry 6) and Elizabeth Schaffer (see entry 7). She married
Edward N. Cantwell (see entry 2) about 1868. She died before 1880.

Grandparents

4.  Crittenden Cantrell (1816/7–1853/4).  He was born in 1816/7 in Posey County,
Indiana, third child of Edward Cantrell (see entry 8) and Susannah Carner (see
entry 9). He married Sarah Way on 25 August 1842 in Posey County, when he was 25
years old. They were the parents of:



                                                                  
1. son Edward N. Cantwell (about 1844/5–?) (See entry 2) +
2. son James Thomas Cantwell (about 1846/7–?)
3. dau Susannah Cantwell (about 1848/9–?)
4. son William F. Cantwell (about 1852/3–?)

He died in 1853/4.

5.  Sarah Way (1826/7–?).  She was born in 1826/7 in Indiana. She married first
Crittenden Cantrell (see entry 4) on 25 August 1842 in Posey County, Indiana, when
she was 15 years old. She married second –– Bailey. They were the parents of:

1. son John Bailey (1854/5–?)

6.  Joseph Heck (about 1823–?).  He was born about 1823 in Kentucky, child of
Joseph E. Heck (see entry 12) and Catherine Davis (see entry 13). He married first
Elizabeth Schaffer about 1845, when he was about 22 years old. They were the par-
ents of:

1. dau Mary A. Heck (1847/8–before 1880) (See entry 3) +

He married second Ferryby N. –– about 1865, when he was about 42 years old.

7.  Elizabeth Schaffer (1827/8–1869 to 1872).  She was born in 1827/8 in Virginia.
She married Joseph Heck (see entry 6) about 1845. She died in 1869 to 1872.

Great Grandparents

8.  Edward Cantrell (1783/4–1843).  He was born in 1783/4 in North Carolina, sec-
ond child of Thomas Cantrell (see entry 16) and –– –– (see entry 17). He married
Susannah Carner on 12 March 1812 in Caldwell County, Kentucky, when he was 28
years old. They were the parents of:

1. son –– Cantrell (1812 to 1815–before 1830)
2. dau Sarah Cantrell (1815 to 1820–?)
3. son Crittenden Cantrell (1816/7–1853/4) (See entry 4) +
4. son James Cantrell (1824/5–?)
5. son Martin Cantrell
6. son Mathew Cantrell (1827/8–?)
7. child –– Cantrell (1825 to 1830–before 1843)
8. son Ira Cantrell (1832–1844 to 1850)

He died on 15 February 1843 in Posey County, Indiana, 59 years old. He was buried
in his farm, Posey County.

9.  Susannah Carner (1794/5–after 1852).  She was born in 1794/5 in Virginia,
first child of John Carner (see entry 18) and –– ––. She married Edward Cantrell (see
entry 8) on 12 March 1812 in Caldwell County, Kentucky, when she was 17 years old.
She died after 27 February 1852.

12.  Joseph E. Heck (1788–?).  He was born on 1 April 1788 in Maryland. He mar-
ried Catherine Davis. They were the parents of:



                                                                         
1. son Joseph Heck (about 1823–?) (See entry 6) +

13.  Catherine Davis.  She married Joseph E. Heck (see entry 12).

2nd-Great Grandparents

16.  Thomas Cantrell (about 1755–1833).  He was born about 1755 in Orange
County, North Carolina, fourth child of Isaac Cantrell (see entry 32) and Talitha
Cloud (see entry 33). He married –– –– about 1780, when he was about 25 years old.
They were the parents of:

1. son William Cantrell (1782/3–1860) +
2. son Edward Cantrell (1783/4–1843) (See entry 8) +
3. son Isaac Cantrell (about 1786–?)
4. son James T. Cantrell (about 1792–1876)
5. son Martin Cantrell (about 1794–1840 to 1850) +
6. dau –– Cantrell
7. son Moses Cantrell (1800–?) +
8. son –– Cantrell
9. dau –– Cantrell

He died in 1833 in Indiana, about 78 years old.

17.  –– –– (?–before 1820).  She married Thomas Cantrell (see entry 16) about 1780.
She died before 1820.

18.  John Carner (about 1747–before 1814).  He was born about 1747 in Bedford
County, Virginia, child of William Carner (see entry 36) and Lucy –– (see entry 37).
He married –– ––. They were the parents of:

1. dau Susannah Carner (1794/5–after 1852) (See entry 9) +
2. dau Fanny Carner (about 1800–?) +

He died before 16 August 1814 in Caldwell County, Kentucky.

3rd-Great Grandparents

32.  Isaac Cantrell (about 1733–1805).  He was born about 1733 in Orange
County, Virginia, sixth child of Joseph Cantrill (see entry 64) and Catharina –– (see
entry 65). He married first Talitha Cloud about 1750 in Shenandoah Val’y, Virginia,
when he was about 17 years old. They were the parents of:

1. son Jacob Cantrell (1752–1814) +
2. son Robert Cantrell (1753–?)
3. dau Mary Cantrell (1754–?) +
4. son Thomas Cantrell (about 1755–1833) (See entry 16) +
5. son Reuben Cantrell (about 1757–about 1808) +
6. son Elijah Cantrell (about 1758–about 1798) +
7. son Charles Cantrell (about 1760–1835)
8. dau Elizabeth Cantrell (1761–after 1823) +



               
9. son Isaac Cantrell (about 1761–1826)
10. son Richard Cantrell (1764–?) +
11. son John Cantrell (1765–1826)
12. son James Cantrell (about 1767–before 1838) +

He married second Elizabeth –– about 1767 in North Carolina, when he was about
34 years old. They were the parents of:

1. son Benjamin Cantrell (about 1768–1843)
2. dau Sarah Cantrell (1769–about 1819)
3. son Daniel Cantrell (1770–about 1841)
4. son Peter Cantrell (1772–about 1849)

He married third Mary Linder about 1772 in Guilford County, North Carolina, when
he was about 39 years old. They were the parents of:

1. dau –– Cantrell (1773–?)
2. son Abraham Cantrell (about 1774–about 1858)
3. son Nimrod Cantrell (about 1780–about 1845)
4. son Mark Cantrell (about 1782–1836)
5. son Caleb Cantrell (1785–1851)
6. son Lanceford Cantrell (1787–1850 to 1860)
7. son Enoch Cantrell (1789–1847)
8. dau –– Cantrell (1791–?)
9. son –– Cantrell (1793–?)

He died in 1805 in Spartanburg County, South Carolina, about 72 years old. He was
buried in 1805 in Baptist Church Cemetery, Buck Creek, Spartanburg County, South
Carolina.

33.  Talitha Cloud.  She married Isaac Cantrell (see entry 32) about 1750 in
Shenandoah Val’y, Virginia. She was buried in Baptist Church Cemetery, Wolf
Island, Granville County, North Carolina.

36.  William Carner (1722–about 1785 to 1787).  He was born in 1722 in Manakin
Town, Virginia, child of Jean Kernier (see entry 72) and Susanne Dupré (see entry
73). He married Lucy ––. They were the parents of:

1. son John Carner (about 1747–before 1814) (See entry 18) +

He died about 1785 to 1787.

37.  Lucy –– (about 1722–?).  She was born about 1722 in Virginia. She married
William Carner (see entry 36).

4th-Great Grandparents

64.  Joseph Cantrill (about 1692–after 1730).  He was born about 1692 in Phila-
delphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania, first child of Richard Cantrill (see entry
128) and Dorothy Jones (see entry 129). He was baptized before 1720 in Old Swedes



Church, Christina Parish, New Castle County, Delaware. He married Catharina ––
about 1718 in Christina Parish, when he was about 26 years old. They were the par-
ents of:

1. dau Hannah Cantrell (1719/20–?)
2. dau Sarah Cantrell
3. son John Cantrell (1724–1803) +
4. son Joseph Cantrell (1726–before 1804) +
5. son Zebulon Cantrell (about 1728–1752) +
6. son Isaac Cantrell (about 1733–1805) (See entry 32) +

He died after 1730.

65.  Catharina –– (about 1697–?).  She was born about 1697 in Philadelphia, Phil-
adelphia County, Pennsylvania. She was baptized before 1720 in Old Swedes
Church, Christina Parish, New Castle County, Delaware. She married Joseph
Cantrill (see entry 64) about 1718 in Christina Parish, when she was about 21 years
old.

72.  Jean Kernier (before 1700–?).  He was born before 1700 in France. He mar-
ried Susanne Dupré. They were the parents of:

1. son William Carner (1722–about 1785 to 1787) (See entry 36) +

73.  Susanne Dupré (about 1700–?).  She was born about 1700 in France. She
married Jean Kernier (see entry 72).

5th-Great Grandparents

128.  Richard Cantrill (before 1666–before 1753).  He was born before 13 May
1666 in Derbyshire, England, child of Richard Cantril (see entry 256) and Alice ––
(see entry 257). He was baptized on 13 May 1666 in Bakewell Parish, Derbyshire,
England. He married Dorothy Jones on 5 March 1691 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia
County, Pennsylvania. They were the parents of:

1. son Joseph Cantrill (about 1692–after 1730) (See entry 64) +
2. dau Mary Cantrill (1694/5–1694/5)
3. son Zebulon Cantrill (about 1697–?) +
4. dau Dorothy Cantrill (about 1699–?)

He died before 31 May 1753.

129.  Dorothy Jones (1671/2–?).  She was born in 1671/2 in Denbigh/Flint County,
Wales, third child of Ellis Jones (see entry 258) and Jane –– (see entry 259). She mar-
ried Richard Cantrill (see entry 128) on 5 March 1691 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia
County, Pennsylvania, when she was 19 years old. She died on 30 August in Phila-
delphia. She was buried in Philadelphia.



6th-Great Grandparents

256.  Richard Cantril.  He was of Bakewell Parish, Derbyshire, England. He mar-
ried Alice ––. They were the parents of:

1. son Richard Cantrill (before 1666–before 1753) (See entry 128) +

257.  Alice ––.  She was of Bakewell Parish, Derbyshire, England. She married Rich-
ard Cantril (see entry 256).

258.  Ellis Jones (1636/7–1727).  He was born in 1636/7 in Denbigh/Flint County,
Wales. He married Jane –– in 1668 in Denbigh/Flint County, when he was 31 years
old. They were the parents of:

1. dau Barbara Jones (1668/9–1746)
2. dau Mary Jones (1669/70–1732) +
3. dau Dorothy Jones (1671/2–?) (See entry 129) +
4. son Isaac Jones (1682–?)

He died on 16 June 1727 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania, 90
years old.

259.  Jane –– (1641/2–1732).  She was born in 1641/2 in Denbigh/Flint County,
Wales. She married Ellis Jones (see entry 258) in 1668 in Denbigh/Flint County,
when she was 26 years old. She died on 21 December 1732 in Philadelphia, Philadel-
phia, Pennsylvania, 90 years old. She was buried on 21 December 1732 in Philadel-
phia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania.


